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Introduction  

 
Welcome to the 2015  Reach Report on the development and growth of Special Olympics.  

 

The 2015 Reach Report concludes Special Olympics 2011-2015 Strategic Plan. This report is based on 

annual Census data collected in collaboration with thousands of staff and volunteers all over the world 

who undertake this substantial task annually. We continue to improve the counting mechanism s for 

the colle cted information and further define each metric. This year, data were collected from 220 

National and State Programs in 169 countries.   

 

2011-2015 Growth Overview  

The graphs below demonstrate continuous upward trends that indicate significant progress ag ainst 

the targets outlined in the 2011 -2015 Strategic Plan. Particular areas of success include:  

 

Á Athletes:  in the last 5 years we further solidified our global reach, adding almost a million new 

athletes to our Movement.  This constitutes 18% growth in f ive years. We will continue to sharpen 

our focus on growing the reach of Special Olympics  to include larger numbers of athletes across 

the global Regions.   

 

 

 

Á Special Olympics Unified Sports : Unified Sports participants constitute the fastest growing 

segment of the overall athlete population. Participation in Unified Sports continue to accelerate 

to reach more than 1.2 million participants. This is a 124% growth over the last five years.  
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Á Coaches:  the number of coaches participating in our Movement has been steadily increasing over 

the last five year s and across our Global Regions.  Today, Special Olympics involves 39% more 

coaches compared to 2011.  The number of certified coaches more than tripled over 2011 -2015. 

We reached a record low athlete  to coach ratio of 11:1. However, we missed the target of 

decreasing the ratio to 10:1 by 2015.  

 

Á Competitions :  in the last five years we sharpened our focus  on delivering year -round com pet ition 

opportunities.  In 2011, on average 146 competitions were hosted every day,  6 every hour. In 2015, 

this number doubled to  an average of 297 competition s being staged around the world  per day, 

or 12 per hour.   
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Á Volunteers 1: The Special Olympics Movement remains strong due to continuously growing 
support of our volunteers. In 2015 we involved 30% more volunteers compared to 2011 . Our 
commitment to creating a structure for youth engagement in the Movement y ielded robust  
results.  We exceeded our 5 year goal of having 20% (280,000) of all volunteers as youth. Today, 
over 300,000 or 31% of our volunteers are 12 -25 years old.  

 
 

The Movements Reach: Athletes, Coaches, Competitions  

Athlete Participation  

Á Africa repor ted the highest athlete growth rate for the fourth consecutive year, adding 28,000 

athletes in 2015  alone.   

Á Compared to 2014, Middle East/North Africa  has demonstrated positive growth rate, in spite of  

the  continuously challenging environment in the Regio n.  

Á Negative growth rate reported by Europe Eurasia Region is due to restructuring in three of the 

Regions Programs.    

 

Region  

Total  

Athletes  

2011 

Total  

Athletes  

2014 

Total  

Athletes  

2015 

Growth  

2011-2015 

Average 

Growth  

2011-2015, % 

Growth  

2014-

2015 

Growth   

2014-2015, 

% 

Africa  125,546 191,156 219,269 93,723 14.9% 28,113 14.7% 

Asia Pacific 1,035,567 1,401,304 1,505,425 469,858 9.1% 104,121 7.4% 

East Asia 1,146,214 1,236,375 1,271,770 125,556 2.2% 35,395 2.9% 

Europe Eurasia 521,489 519,748 485,647 -35,842 -1.4% -34,101 -6.6% 

Latin America 299,306 322,335 334,015 34,709 2.3% 11,680 3.6% 

Middle East/  

North Africa   
142,402 133,634 139,001 -3,401 -0.5% 5,367 4.0% 

North America  733,891 727,787 742,807 8,916 0.2% 15,020 2.1% 

Worldwide  4,004,415 4,532,339 4,697,934 693,519 3.5% 165,595 3.7% 

                                                           
1 The number of volunteers is based on the total number of volunteers (all ages) reported in the Census 
Program Information section (exc ludes health volunteers and Law Enforcement Torch Run volunteers ) 
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Coaches 

Á East Asia Region exhibited the strongest growth  in number of coaches in 2015 partly  due to 

significant increase demonstrated by  Special Olympics Mongolia . Additionally  in 2010, Special 

Olympics China launched its program of training 30 ,000 community sports instructors by end of 

2015. The total number of coaches  traine d over this period of time is reflected in the 2015 numbers 

reported by the Region.  

 

Athlete to Coach Ratio, 2014 -2015  

 

 

 

Competitions  

Á We continue to sharpen our focus on delivering year -round competition opportunities for the  

athletes  worldwide . In 2015, Special Olympics offered a total of 108,388 Traditional and Unified 

Competitions across its 220 State and National Programs. This equals an average of 297 

competitions  per day, or 12 per hour.   

Á Over 14,000 more competitions took place in 2015  compared to the previous year. The upward 

trend in number of competition opportunities was reported by every Region. Africa  and Europe 

Eurasia have demonstrated particularly high progress adding about 5,000 more competitions each.  
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Coaches, % 

of Global 

Total  

Athlete 

to Coach 

Ratio  

Coaches 

Growth ,

2014-

2015, % 

Africa  191,156 17,678 4.7% 11:1 219,269 20,723 4.9% 11:1 17.2% 

Asia Pacific 1,401,304 130,237 34.6% 11:1 1,505,425 139,858 32.9% 11:1 7.4% 

East Asia 1,236,375 46,652 12.4% 27:1 1,271,770 77,978 18.4% 16:1 67.1% 

Europe Eurasia 519,748 31,847 8.5% 16:1 485,647 31,950 7.5% 15:1 0.3% 

Latin America 322,335 21,846 5.8% 15:1 334,015 24,078 5.7% 14:1 10.2% 

Middle East/  

North Africa   
133,634 5,561 1.5% 24:1 139,001 5,977 1.4% 23:1 7.5% 

North America  727,787 123,032 32.6% 6:1 742,807 124,358 29.3% 6:1 1.1% 

Worldwide  4,532,339 376,853 100% 12:1 4,697,934 424,922 100% 11:1 12.8% 
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Number of Competitions by Region, 2014 -2015 

 

                                         2014 2015 

Region  Total  

Competitions  

% of  Global  

Total  

Total  

Competitions  

% of Global 

Total  

Growth,  

2014-2015 

Growth , % 

2014-2015 

Africa  8,585 9.1% 14,031 12.9% 5,446 63.4% 

Asia Pacific 35,292 37.4% 36,336 33.5% 1,044 3.0% 

East Asia 6,717 7.1% 6,733 6.2% 16 0.2% 

Europe 
Eurasia 

16,208 17.2% 21,043 19.4% 4,835 29.8% 

Latin 
America 

6,539 6.9% 7,014 6.5% 475 7.3% 

Middle East/  
North Africa   

1,278 1.4% 1,470 1.4% 192 15.0% 

North 
America 

19,720 20.9% 21,761 20.1% 2,041 10.3% 

Worldwide  94,339 100% 108,388 100% 14,049 14.9% 

 

 

Sports Participation  

Most Popular TRADITIONAL Sports Worldwide, 2015  

 

Á The list of sport rankings globally remained unchanged from 2014. Athletics has remained the 

most popular sport worldwide by far, followed by Football and Basketball on the list of top five 

sports in each of the seven Regions.  

Á Regionally, Softball replaced Aquatics as #5 sport in North America.  Handball became the #5 most 

popular sport in Africa, replacing Aquatics. In Asia Pacific Football replaced Bocce as the second 

most popular sport.  

 

Sport Rank 2 Sport  Number of Athletes  % of Athletes  

1 Athletics   1,980,527  42.1% 

2 Football   655,665  14.0% 

3 Basketball   495,932  10.6% 

4 Bocce  351,605  7.5% 

5 Bowling   314,611  6.6% 

 

 
 
 
 

                                                           
2 Sport Rank is derived from the total number of athletes reported to participate in each sport in each Region  
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TRADITIONAL Sports Rank by Region, 2015  
 

Sport Rank  Africa  Asia Pacific  East Asia  
Europe 

Eurasia  

Latin 

America  

Middle 

East/North 

Africa   

North 

America  

1 Athletics  Athletics  Athletics  Football  Athletics  Athletics  Athletics  

2 Football  Football  Table Tennis Athletics  Football  Football  Bowling  

3 Volleyball  Bocce Basketball  Basketball  Aquatics Basketball  Basketball  

4 Basketball  Cricket  Football  Aquatics Basketball  Aquatics Football  

5 Handball  Basketball  Badminton  Table Tennis Bocce Bocce Softball  

 
 
 
Athletes and Coaches by Sport, 2015  
 
 

Sport  Athletes  Coaches Sport  Athletes  Coaches 

Alpine Skiing 20,919 3,999 Gymnastics, Rhythmic 8,238 1,474 

Aquatics 297,845 31,713 Handball  51,558 4,306 

Athletics  1,980,527 148,367 Judo 11,828 1,026 

Badminton  179,908 14,479 Kayaking 1,838 299 

Basketball  495,932 43,467 MATP 43,313 3,965 

Bocce 351,892 34,149 Netball  4,170 288 

Bowling  314,611 29,112 Open Water Swimming  1,578 221 

Cricket  132,887 10,890 Powerlifting  54,812 5,168 

Cross Country Skiing 37,745 2,325 Roller Skating 63,048 4,023 

Cycling 103,576 8,019 Sailing 4,662 375 

Equestrian 23,187 3,666 Speed Skating 18,873 1,332 

Figure Skating 9,633 1,761 Snowboarding  7,249 616 

Floor Hockey 94,276 8,521 Snowshoeing 34,240 3,647 

Floorball  14,903 1,226 Softball  98,609 10,681 

Football  655,665 46,560 Table Tennis 267,132 15,613 

Golf 37,171 4,702 Tennis 42,371 3,783 

Gymnastics, Artistic  36,086 2,605 Volleyball  164,063 12,616 
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Athlete Dem ographics  

Athlete Age  

2015 Athlete Age Distribution by  Region  

 

 
Athletes by Age Category and Region , 2015 

 

Region  Age 2-5 Age 6-7 Age 8-15 Age 16-21 Age 22+ Total  

Africa  3,578 6,023 63,561 84,176 61,931 219,269 

Asia Pacific 9,457 10,711 565,643 458,753 460,861 1,505,425 

East Asia 857 5,503 427,159 377,330 460,921 1,271,770 

Europe Eurasia 2,276 8,425 149,562 165,640 159,744 485,647 

Latin America 4,670 6,506 115,867 114,576 92,396 334,015 

Middle East/North Africa   114 818 44,448 53,646 39,975 139,001 

  North America  42,172 45,861 192,492 189,053 273,229 742,807 

Worldwide  63,124 83,847 1,558,732 1,443,174 1,549,057 4,697,934 

 

Growth Rate, by Age Category and Region , 2014-2015 

 

Region  

Age 2-5 

Growth, %  

2014-2015 

Age 6-7 

Growth, %  

2014-2015 

Age 8-15 

Growth, %  

2014-2015 

Age 16-21 

Growth, %  

2014-2015 

Age 22+ 

Growth, %  

2014-2015 

Total  

Growth, %  

2014-2015 

Africa  40.6% 21.7% 20.5% 12.2% 10.8% 14.7% 

Asia Pacific 34.0% 17.2% 6.3% 8.9% 6.8% 7.4% 

East Asia 310.0% 54.7% 1.9% 2.7% 3.3% 2.9% 

Europe Eurasia -11.3% 3.0% -14.3% -6.4% 1.4% -6.6% 

Latin America 29.1% 23.0% 4.0% 3.3% 1.3% 3.6% 

Middle East/  

North Africa   
22.6% 27.0% 2.4% 5.8% 3.0% 4.0% 

  North America  12.1% 1.0% -2.9% 11.9% -1.6% 2.1% 

Worldwide  17.5% 8.7% 1.8% 5.2% 3.4% 3.7% 

1.6 0.6 0.1 0.5 1.4 0.1 5.7 1.3

2.7 0.7 0.4 1.7 1.9 0.6 6.2 1.8
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Á The age of Special Olympics athletes is almost evenly distributed across the three main age 

categories: 8-15, 16-21 and 22+ years old.  

 

Á East Asia had a significant increase in number of its 2-5 and 6-7 year old athletes, while Europe - 

Eurasia reported some loss in three age categories: 2 -5, 8-15 and 16-21 year olds due to Program 

restructuring.  

 

 

 

Athlete Gender  

Athletes Gender Breakdown  by Region , 2014 - 2015 

 

Region  
2014 Male 

Athletes  

2014 Female 

Athletes  

2015 Male 

Athletes  

2015 Female 

Athletes  

2015 Male 

Athletes  

(% of total)  

2015 Female 

Athletes  

(% of total)  

Africa  115,669 75,487 133,476 85,793 60.9% 39.1% 

Asia Pacific 813,493 587,811 874,952 630,473 58.1% 41.9% 

East Asia 751,080 485,295 772,115 499,655 60.7% 39.3% 

Europe 

Eurasia 
330,052 189,696 307,697 177,950 63.4% 36.6% 

Latin America 206,639 115,696 213,807 120,208 64.0% 36.0% 

Middle East/  

North Africa   
93,588 40,046 97,181 41,820 69.9% 30.1% 

North America  444,777 283,010 454,813 287,994 61.2% 38.8% 

Worldwide  2,755,298 1,777,041 2,854,041 1,843,893 60.8% 39.2% 
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Male
61%

2,854,041

Female
39%

1,843,893

ATHLETE
GENDER 

Á The percentage of females among Special Olympics athletes has had a slight increase over the past 

five years. The gender makeup of our athletes remained al most unchanged compared to 2014. 

More work is to be done to ensure gender balance among our athletes.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Young Athletes   

Á In 2015, Young Athletes participation increased by 16,1593. This is more than  12% annual growth 

in Young Athletes numbers and a 96% increase in the last 5 years.  

 

 

                                                           
3 The total number reported under Young Athletes includes some 6 -7 year olds (estimated to be very low) who 
started training in a particular sport.  
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Young Athletes growth  by Region , 2014-2015 

 

Region  
Young Athletes  

2014 

Young Athletes  

2015 

Growth,  

2014-2015 

Growth, %  2014-

2015 

Africa  7,494 9,601 2,107 28.1% 

Asia Pacific 16,195 20,168 3,973 24.5% 

East Asia 3,767 6,360 2,593 68.8% 

Europe Eurasia 10,748 10,701 -47 -0.4% 

Latin America 8,908 11,176 2,268 25.5% 

Middle East/North Africa   737 932 195 26.5% 

North America  82,963 88,033 5,070 6.1% 

Worldwide  130,812 146,971 16,159 12.4% 

 

Young Athletes Programming by Region  

 

Á East Asia Region conducts Young Athletes in 100% of their Programs  

Á The number of Programs conducting Young Athletes increased to 179 (81% of all Programs) 

compared to 169 4 (77% of all Programs) in 2014.  

 

Region  Programs per Region  
Programs Conducting 

Young Athletes  

% of Programs 

Conducting Young 

Athletes  

Africa  21 19 90.5% 

Asia Pacific 26 21 80.8% 

East Asia 6 6 100.0% 

Europe Eurasia 58 45 77.6% 

Latin America 20 19 95.0% 

Middle East/North Africa   16 14 87.5% 

North America  73 55 75.3% 

Total  220 179 81.4% 

 

 

Unified Sports  

Á In 2015, Unified Sports participation increased by 422,475 Unified athletes and partners. This is 

more than 49% growth  over 2014 numbers  

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
4 The number of Programs conducting Young Athletes in 2014 was adjusted from 140 to 169.   






























